Defendants made a Motion to Stay a civil case in the lower court pending the 

outcome of a criminal investigation involving parallel facts; the Motion to Stay was 

denied by the lower court. The civil case proceeded to trial resulting in a damage 

verdict against Defendants in the sum of $23,000,000 (twenty-three million 

dollars). The Defendants appealed on the basis that the lower court erred in 

denying Defendants' Motion to Stay. The U.S. First Circuit Court of Appeals affirmed 

the verdict and rejected Defendants' claim that the trial court erred in denying